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RECEIVED

Dear Mr. weber: MAR I 5 2006

This is in response to your Form PI-7, entitled "Registration for Permits by nut",'9$F#ffifiSt.
Weber Farm for Raising Broiler Breeder Pullet located near Wrightsboro, Gonzales County. We

understand that you are constructing four broiler breeder, dry litter pullet houses, and feed tanks to

accommodate a total of 54,000 broiler breeder chicks in an uncaged operation. In addition. we

understand you are installing a R & K Model 30-2 "Burn Easy'' incinerator that will operate with a
capacity of 70 pounds per hour per charge at the operational temperature of I ,600 degrees Fahrenheit

and with a 0.50 second residence time. We further understand the incinerator is located 375 feet

from the nearest property line.

After evaluation of the information which you have furnished, we have determined that your

construction is authorized under Title 30 Texas Administrative Code $$ l06.l6l and 106.494

(30 TAC $$ l06.l6l and 106.494) if constructed and operated as described in your registration

request. These permits by rule were authorized by the Executive Director of the Texas Commission

on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) pursuant to 30 TAC Chapter 106.

Copies of the permits by rule in effect at the time of this registration are enclosed. You must

construct, install, or modifu facilities in accordance with the version of the permits by rule in effect

when construction, installation, or modification actually begins [see 30 TAC $ 106.a(aX5)]. After
completion of construction, installation, or modification, the facility shall be operated in compliance

with all the applicable conditions of the claimed permits byrule and 30 TAC $ 106.4.

P.O. Box 13087 o Austin, Texas 78711-3087 . 512239-1000 . Internet address: www.tceq.state.h.us
lril til "":' 'i'

Tpxas CoUmISSION ON EI.MRONMENTAL QUALITY
hotecting Texas by Reducing and Preumting Pollution

October I l, 2005

Mr. Joe Weber
Owner/Operator
Weber, Joe

P.O. Box 33

Wrightsboro, Texas 7 8671 -0033

Re: Pennits by Rule Registration Number: 76309

Weber Farm for Raising Broiler Breeder Pullet

Wrightsboro, Gonzales County
Regulated Entity Number: RN 104665385

Customer Reference Number: CN602861 528

D o



Mr. Joe Weber

Page2
October I1,2005

R:, Permits by Rule Registration Number: 76309

you are rerninded that regardless of whether a permit is required, these facilities must be in

compliance with all rules and regulations of the TCEQ and of the U.S. Environmental Protection

Agency at all times.

please reference the TCEe air account number, regulated entity reference number (RN), and

customer reference numuer icN) included in this document in all future correspondence. Before the

Central Registry program Uegun, the TCEQ assigned air account numbers' ln the Central Registry

computer uppti.utioi, the R-N is a unique number assigned to the facility (if portable) or site

(if pennaneni;, and the CN is a unique number assigned to the company or corporation and applies

io att facitities and sites owned or operated bythe company or corporation'

your cooperation in this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions concerning this pennit by

rule, please contact Mr. Marc Olivier at (512)239-5760 or write to the Texas Commission on

Environmental euality, Office of Permitting, Remediation, and Registration, Air Permits Division

(MC-163), P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087'

Anne M. Inman, Manager

General/Standard/Rule (GSR) Permit Section

Air Permits Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

AMI/MO/alb

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Marvin Snow, Consulting Technician, International Technical Services, Tenaha

Air Section Manager, Region 14 - Corpus Christi

Prrrject Nunrbo: I 18434

Sincerely,

oo



TECHNICAL REVIEW: AIR PERMIT BY RU
o
LE

Pernit No.: 76309 Company Nome: Weber, Joe APD Reviewer: Mr. Marc Olivier

Projeu No.: I I 8434 Site/Area Name: Weber Farm for Raising Bmiler Brteder Pullet PBR No(s).: 106,r6r, r06.494

G E,NERA I, IN F'ORIVIATION

Rcgulated Entity No.: RN r 04665385 Project Type: xRvw

Customer Refcrence No.: cN60286 r 528 Date Received by TCEQ: Septonber 29, 2005

Account No.: Date Received by Reviewer: October 4, 2005

City/County: Wrightsboro, Gonzales County Physical [,ocation: On FM 108,6.5 miles south of its intersection
with Tcxas Highway 97, south of Gonzales

CON'TACT INFOR]ITATION

Responsible OIIicial/ Primary
Contact Name and Title:

Mr. Joe Weber
Owner/Operator

Phone No.:
Fax No.:

(830) 8s7-6 r 6s
(830) 437-2490

Email: jwholme:@cvtc.com

Technicrl Contact/ Consultent
Name and Title:

Mr. Marvin Snow
Consulting Technician

Phone No.:
Fax No.:

(936)2484702
(936) 2484803

Email: snozon@ndemand.com

GENERAL RI.ILES CHECK YES NO. COMMENTS

ls confidential inFormation included in the application? x
Are there associatcd NSR or Title V pennis for the site? x
ls each PBR > 25/250 lpy? x
Are PBR sitcwide emissions > 25/250 lpy? x
Arc therc pcrmit lirnits on using PBRs at the site? x
Is PSD or Nonattainrnent netting required? x Facility is not one ofthe 28 narned sources, emissions arc below thc federal

significance as major source levels, thereforc. PSD and NA review and
netting are not required.

Do NSPS, NESHAP, or MACT standards apply to this rcgistration? x
Drcs NOx Cap and Trade apply to this registration? x This facility is not located in the Houston/Galveston nonattainmert arca.

ls the facility in compliance with all other applicable rules and
regulations?

x

DI]SCRIBE OVERALL PROCESS ATTHE SITE

Joe Weber proposes to operate the Weber Farm for Raising Broiler Brceder Pullet located near Wrightsbom, Conzales County under Perrnits by Rulc l6l and 494.

DESCRIBE PROJECTAND INVOLVED PROCESS

Joe Wcber submitted a Form Pl-7 to register four broiler brceder dry litter pullet houses, feed tanks, and a R & K Model 30-2 incinerator.

Each of the four broiler breeder houses will accommodate I 3J00 broiler breeder chicks for a total of 54,000 chick to be raised and transferred to brecder facilities
afteraZ2weekgmwoutcycle(2cyclesperyear).Thebroilerbreederchicksarenotcaged,butcontainedinanopenspacewithineachhouse. Activities
associated with the growout ofchicks will include the delivery of the chicks from the hatchery, transfer of feed lrorn dclivery trucks, incineration of the morlality,
andharvestofthechicksfortransfertobreederfarms. Followingtheharvestofthechicks,thewastewillberernovedfromthehousesandsoldorgivenawayfor
reuse (nutrient and fiber) to be applied at agronomic rates on agricultural properties and enterprises in the area.

A R & K Model 30-2 "Bum Easy" incinerator is used to destroy dead birds on the poultry farm. The incinerator is a TCEQ Tier I model, and is a two-stage,
dicsel fircd unit with an 8 ft. stack and a 70 lb/hr rated incineration capacity, located 375 ft. from the property line. The actual usage rate is estimated to bc 7.23

lb/hr. Thisratewasdeterminedbasedonexpectedmortalityratesoflessthan3To,mostofwhichoccursduringthelirstthreeweeksofagewhenthechicksweigh
less than 12 oz. ach. I f the mortality occurs when 54,000 chicks weigh l2 oz. each, there would be l,2l 5 lbs. to incineratc. Considering 2 I eight-hour days for
daylight only, incineration would yield an average 7.23 lb/hr.

TECIINICAL SUMMARY. DESCRIBE HOW THE PROJECT MEETS THE RULES

Joc Weber clairns that all requirements for Permis by Rule I 6l and 494 are met.

I 06.r 6t

(l) NA,therearenocattle,horses,mules,swineover55lbs.,sheep,orgoatshandledatthissite.
(2) NA
(3) NA
(4) NA, the poultry operation is housed.

(5) NA, the gxrultry operation is housed.
(6) NA, the poultry opemtion is housed, not caged, and accommodates 54000 broiler breeder chicks.

Page I of 2
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ICAL REVIEW: AIR PERMIT BY RU
o
LE

Permil No.: 76309 Company Name: Weber, Joe APD Reviewer: Mr. Marc Olivier

Project No.: r r E434 Site/Area Name: Weber Farm for Raising Bmiler Breeder Pullet PBR No(s).: 106.16r, t06.494

(7) All poultry operations are housed and dry litter is used.
(8) NA, this operation is not a caged poultry operation.
(9) No products associated with the on-site feed handling and/or feed milling operations covered under this section shall be shipped off-site.

106.494

( l) Design requirements.
(A) The rated manufacturer's actual capacity is 70 lb/hr, less than the allowed 200 lb/hr limit.
(B) The incinerator is a dual-chamber desigrr.

(C) Bumers are located in each chamber, sized lo manufacturcr's specifications, and oJrcrated as necessary to maintain the minimum temperature requirements

ofsubparagraphs (D) or (E) ofthis paragraph at all times when the unit is buming waste.

(D) Thc secondary chambo must be desiped to rnaintain a temperature of 1,600 degrees Fahrenheit or more with a gas residence time of % second or morc.

This incinerator operrtes above l6{X) degrees F with a 05 second residence time because lt ls locatcd 375 feet from the nearest property line.
(E) NA
( F) Therc are no obstructions to stack flow when the incinerator is operated.

(2) Oprational conditions.
(A) Form Pl-7 was submitted.
( B) Thc rnanuflacture/s recornmended operating instructions are indicated on the unit and the unit shall be operated in accordance with thesc instructions.

(C) The opacity of emissions from the. incinerator shall not exceed 5.00lo averaged over a six-minute period.

( D) Hcat shall bc provided by the combustion ofsweet propane gas.

( E) This unit is not used to dispose of any medical waste, other than pathological waste and/or carcasses.

(F) Thisunitisinstalledandoperatedtome€tthercquirementsof$$lll.l2l,lll.l25, lll.l27,andlll.l29ofthistitle.
(G) NA, not a hurnan crematory.

E,STIMATED EMISSIONS

EPN / Emission Source Specific VOC
or Other
Pollutrnts

voc NOx CO PM,o SO, Other

lbVhr tpy lbVhr tpy lbVhr tpy lbVhr tpy lbs/hr tpy !bVhr tpv

TOTAL EMISSTONS (TPY):

MAXIMUM OPERATING SCHEDI.ILE: Hours/Day 8 DrysAteek 7 WeekVYeer 52 Hours/Yenr 2912

SI'I'E REVIEW / DISTANCE LIMIT Yes No Description/Outcome Date Revlewed by

Site Review Required? x
PBR Distancc Limits Met?

x

The broiler breeder houses are located I 50 feet
from the nearest pmp€rty line and 1,422 feet from
the nearest off-site structurc. The incinerator is

located 375 feet from the nearest pmperty line and
meets the requircrnents of 106.494(D) above.

l0/05/05 Mr. Marc Olivier

TECHNICAL REVIEWER PEER REVIEWER FINAL REVIEWER

SIGNATURE:

)*frio.lr
PRINTED NAME: Mr. Marc Olivier Mr. Monic Banda Mr. Jon Edwards, PE

DATE: l 0/05/05 l 0/05/05 10107/2005

BASIS OF PROJECT POINTS POrN'r'S

Base Poinls: 1.0

Project Conplexity Descrlption ond Points:
PBR I6I 0.5

Tochnical Reviewer Project Points Assessment: t.5

Final Reviewer Project Points Conlirmation: t.5

Page2 oI 2
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{,nterim New Source Review Pef^fing IMS
\-/".

t0/07 t2005 -------------- NSR

PROJECT#: I 18434

RECEIVED: 0912912005

FEE DATE:

PERMITS IMS- PROJECT RECORD

PERMIT#:76309 STATUS:P

PROJTYPE:XRVW RENEWAL:

ostzs/zoos t;J|- 
TRANSFER ro

Page 1 ofZ

ISP CODE: e

FEE AMT: $ 100 PROJ-ISSUE DATE: lo
STDX,PBR#,STDP: 0161,0494 CHECK NUMBER: 1009

PROJECT NAME: WEBER FARM FOR RAISING BROILER BREEDER PULLET

GROUP:PAR

PARI 2:BARTLEY,LUCY

GROUP: ART

TECHENGR : OLIVIER, MARC

ADMIN REVIEW

A - PAR RECEIVED : 10t0312005

ISSUED TO: WEBER JOE

COMPANY NAME: WEBER JOE

CUSTOMER REGISTRY ID: CN602861528

PRIMARY CONTACT INFORMATION

CONTACT TYPE: TECHNICAL CONTACT

NAME: MR MARVIN SNOW CONSULTING TECHNICIAN

EMPLOYER NAME: INTERNATIONAL TECHNICAL SERVICES

PHONE: 936-248-47 02 ext FAx.936-248-4803 ext

CITY/ST.STREET: 227 CR4353 CITY/STATE,ZIP: TENAHA, TX,75974-

CONTACT TYPE: RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL

NAME: MRJOE WEBER

EMPLOYER NAME: WEBER JOE

PHONE: 830-857-6 I 65 ext

STREET: PO BOX 33

TITLE: OWNER/OPERATOR

FAX: 830437-2490 ext

CIry/STATE,ZIP: WRIGHTSBORO, TX, 7 867 7 -0033

PROJECT INFORMATION
UNIT: WEBER FARM FOR RAISING BROILER BREEDER PULLET

SIC:259 REGION: 14 ACCOUNT:

SITE NAME: WEBER FARM WRIGHTSBORO

COUNTY:GONZALES CAPUNITS:

CAPACITY: CITY: WRIGHTSBORO.

LOCATION:ON FM 108 6.5 MILES SOUTH OF ITS
INTERSECTION WITH TEXAS HIGHWAY 97 SOUTH OF

GONZALES

REG ENTITY ID:
RN104665385

UNITTYPE:

PUBLIC NOTICE
PUBLIC NOTICE REQUIRED?: PNI ALTLANGUAGE: NO PN2 ALTLANGUAGE: NO

EMISSION
RATES

http://ntcfprd/nsrpims/project/index.cfrn?fuseaction=printproject&proj-num=l 18434&for... 101712005

o
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PROJECT NOTES

TECHNICAL ACTIVITY H ISTORY

TR - PROJECT TO
ADMIN:
TR - FINAL PKG TO
TEAM LEADER:
TR - PEER REVIEW:

TR - ENGINEER
RECEIVE PROJECT:

t o t os t2oos S;ii]r$! 
REVIEW

t0/05t200s l0/05/2005

to/04/2oos i|l, 
*uttIVED FRoM 

rc/o4t2oos

l0/051200s

PROJECT ATTRIBUTES

PROJECT LINK

PROJECTS/PERMITS VOIDANCE

http://ntcfprd/nsrpims/projecUindex.cfin?fuseaction=printproject&proj-num=l 18434&for... 101712005

rONS/YR REDUCTIONIINOXIICOIIVOCIIPMIISO2IIOTH ERIITOTAT



Interim New Source Review PeSittine IMS

1O/O3I2OO5 NSR PERMITS IMS. PROJECT RECORD

Page 1 of2

PROJECT#:118434

RECEIVED: 0912912005

FEE DATE:

PERMIT#:76309

PROJTYPE: XRVW

FEE AMT: $ 100

STATUS: P I

RENEWAL:

PROJ-ISSUE DATE:

DISP CODE:

STDX,PBR#,STDP: 0161,M94 CHECK NUMBER: 1009

PROJECT NAME: WEBER FARM FOR RAISING BROILER BREEDER PULLET

GROUP: PAR

PARI 2: BARTLEY, LUCY

GROUP: ART

TECHENCR : OLIVIER, MARC

ADMIN REVIEW

A. PAR RECEIVED :

TRv/ Jou wdar I tOto , lb'\, 't1'1,/JG7o1
x?t lJoq- v,il*rl lob. lbl ,'lx'l/76301

ost2s/2oos t;Ji- TRANSFER ro rcl$l2oos

ISSUED TO: WEBER JOE

COMPANY NAME: WEBER JOE

CUSTOMER REGISTRY ID: CN602861528

PRIMARY CONTACT INFORMATION

CONTACT TYPE: TECHNICAL CONTAC"T

NAME: MR MARVIN SNOW

EMPLOYER NAME: INTERNATIONAL TECHNICAL SERVICES

PHONE: 936-2484702 ext

STREET: 227 CR4353 
.

CONTACT TYPE: RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL

NAME: MR JOE WEBER

EMPLOYER NAME: WEBER JOE

PHONE: 830-857-6 I 65 ext

STREET: PO BOX 33

IkV- 3 t1 o3L
y?l- 3t?o33

TITLE: CONSULTING TECHNICIAN

FAX: 936-248-4803 ext

CITY/STATE,ZIP: TENAHA, TX, 7 597 4-

TITLE: OWNER/OPERATOR

FAX: 830-437-2490 ext

CITY/STATE,ZIP: WRIGHTSBORO, TX, 78677-0033

PROJECT INFORMATION
UNIT: WEBER FARM FOR RAISING BROILER BREEDER PULLET

SIC: 259 REGION: 14 ACCOUNT:

SITE NAME: WEBER FARM WRIGHTSBORO

COUNTY: GONZALES CAPUNITS: UNITTYPE:

CAPACITY: CITY: WHTFEEBOR€ V{rtjHsbori
LOCATION: ON FM 108 6.5 MILES SOLIH OF ITS
INTERSECTION WITH TEXAS HIGHWAY 97 SOLIH OF
GONZALES

REG ENTIry ID: RN104665385

PUBLIC NOTICE
PUBLIC NOTICE REQUIRED?: PNI ALT LANGUAGE: NO PN2 ALT LANGUAGE: NO

e\)

TONS/YR REDUCTION ol lvocll pru 
I lsozl loru onl lroral

PROJECT NOTES

P."+
1O

{/r,.t1

(1
http://ntcfprd/nsrpims/project/index.cfm?fuseaction=printproject&proj_num:l 18434&for... 101312005



Page I ofl

Lucy Baftley - Re: project llS4S4lregistration 76309

From: Trey Krueger
To: Lucy Bartley
Date: 913012005 3:35 PM

Subject: Re: project 118434/registration 76309

Lucy,
Since Joe Weber is listed as an individual owner, we are unable to change the number of employees.
Thanks

Trey Krueger
Program Specialist
Central Registry
Permitting & Remediation Support
TX Commission on Environmental Quality
(stz) 239-s329

>>> Lucy Bartley 913012005 2:17 PM >>>
please add number of employees 0-20 to RN104665385/CN602861528. company name is Weber Joe. Thanks.

LB

fi le ://C :\WINNT\Temp\GW) 0000 I . HTM t013l200s

o



Page 1 ofl

Lucy Bartley - project 11Hil|registration 76309

From: Lury Bartley
To: VWVW - REGISTRY
Subject: project 1 18434/registration 76309

please add number of employees 0-20 to RN 1 04665385/CN602861 528. company name is Weber Joe. Thanks.

LB

about:blank 9130t2005

oo



Pl-7 @tu

ffCf,Q rD2tl PI-7 - R4krtlm frr Pcrolr by Ruh (RcvllrdnnQ
Thb frrro b ftr u b5r rurccr riJ.d t rb q,rlty Frof rcqdn Dcrtr .td E y b. r.!vt d p.d.dfalry. (APITG SayD

C

C

REGIIITMNT INI'ORMATION

A. Is a TCEO Core Data Form I"TCEO Fomr No. 10400) ettached? t YES NO If "NO " nlcae ksl the C.N md RN nnA
TCEQ Customer Refcrenco Numbcn I CN- TCEQ Resulst€d Entiw Numbcn RN-

B. Company or Othor LeC Customer Namc (rust be sann as Corc Dala "Custoner"): \ ,EBER, JOE

Compony Official ContrctNmo: IJOE VITEBER Tidc: OWNER/OPERATOR

Mailinc Address: I PO BOX 38

City: IAJRIGHTSBORO State: TX ZipCrdre: 76nffi
Phone: l(8iD)857€165 lroc (83O) 437-2.1S E-mail: ffiolmc@cv.b.com

c. Technical ContactName: IUARVIN SNOW Tide: CONSULTING TECHNICIAN

Company: I INTERMTIONAL TECHNICAL SERVICES

Mailing Addrcss | 127 CR 1W
ciw: TENAHA State: TX Zip Codc: 75574

Phone: f (936) 2M7O2 Irr. (so) 248-186 E-mail: sft,zone€Dndomand.com

D. Facility Location lnformation Shcct Addrcss: 64.{8 FM 108

If no shect address, provido wrincn driving directions b thc site: (aduh &.xriptlot if ullifimal spe is nee&Q

ON FM 1B 6.5 MILES SOUTH OF ITS INTERSECTION WTH TE)(AS HWY 97 SOUTH OF GONZALES

City: IA'RIGHTSBORO County: GONZALES Zip Codc: 7ffi14
[. TACILITYANDSITE INFORMATION

A. Namc and Type of Facility: WEBER FARM FOR RAISING BROILER BREEDER PULLET: ./ ]ERMANENT IORTABLE

B. Permits by Rule (PBR) claimed uodor 30 TAC E 106 (List all): $106.161 l$r06.4e4 I $106. I $roe. 0106.

6rc rTeu 6lnimins hiSorical standard exemotion or PBR? ],ES 1/ NO If'YES" enter SE or PBR cffective datc.:

C. AreyourcgisteringsCB[dffieEdfacility? If 'YF,s," arch&uruntatiorofcon$trtiotfue. YES , NO

D. Is there a prwious Standard Exemotion or PBR for
thc frcllity in thls rcgistrtdon? (Anuh detdls
rcgodingclwrgeg

YES

./
NO If 'YES," enbr Regi*raion No.:

If 'YES," cnbr Rule No.:

E. Arc therc any othcr ficillticr at this sitc which are

ruthorlzcd by en eir Strndtrd Eremotion or
PEE

YES
(

NO If 'YES," cnter Regi$ration No.:

If 'YES," ener RuleNo.:

F. Are therc any otlrcr elr prtconstrucdon pcrmltr
at this sitc?

YES r' NO If 'YE$" cnter PcrmitNos.:

G. Is this sitc requircd to ohain an air fcdcrel
opcnting pcrmit?

YES , NO If 'YES," enter Permit Nos.:

4. TCEQ Account ldetrtification Nvntrr (tf bnwn):

U, TTEINFORMATION

To&tem*tfafeeisrcqnrcdosrertlnlollawbryryesiorc If"YE\,"naherofhelollovirgtvoqueiionsinlll.A.,afabaarcaubdadsdp
to Sectiqt IV. If both owers tn III. A. oe "NO," tlzn ga b Secfiot III. B. See Secfion W fo ezss A edfee
A. Is this registration aa updalc to a previously rcgistercd facility atrd ac.ompeded by a Ccrtificetion Form mlely to

cstrHish a lirderally enforccaHe emission limit?
YES , NO

Is this rcgisration for a RemcdiUion project wtich is rcimbursaHc by 6e TCEQ? YES / INO LPSTNo.:

B. Whaisthefeoamounf? lf"YB,"toanyoftlnfolbvhgtloeeEesiots,asl0Olalsrcquircd. Ohenti*,at150faisrcqhed.
Does this business have lcss tfinn 100 employecs? 1/ YES NO
Does this business have less tban I millioa dollars in annual gross receipts? t/ YES NO
Is this registrcion submitEd by a govcrnmontal entity with a population of less tban 10,000? YES. ( NO

C. Chccl/Money Or&r/Transaction Numbcr (tl&o clncb pyble to Trzrls Connnidon onMtonnentd Orlf,f,;CetVgg
Name on Chcck ChcckNumbcn ACD EAffEE $l0o.OO

Ah &tTasb Applications 
wDz d 3

o o

I

TII



Prlnt Form

Fota PI-7

FCEQ 1l22tl H-7 - R4Hntton f.r PctuL by Rd. (Rallrrl nnQ
Thk t rD h frr urc b5r rrrrcr r5!d tr rh qrrlty pcrul rtqd]@.rf. rnd nry bc rantcd p.rl.d..llr. ( PIIG 5197)

stP 2 92005

: SELECISD FACILITY RE'yIEH/tSgD[ay- TECf,MCAL INFORMATION
Notc llclaimhg onc olthc following PBR* coryAe ihb satoi, tlct skip to thc "Signataa lor R4ifidon" Satior btor.

Auto Body RoftdrDlng Frcilitlcs Chfflli$ Llvcstock Aucdon Fecl[dcr Checklist
Trcnch hrucrr C[egBlbl AdE.l Fecdlng Opcrrilons Chcf&lbl
Srw MilIs t[pgklifll Gnh Eudltrg Storegc end Dt1ftrg Checktist

A. Is thc requircd PBR chocHist atacbed which $ows lho facility meets all gcncrel and rpccific rcquircmenB
ofthe PBR(s) bcing claimed? 115.161

./ YES NO

B. Dstance from this facility's cmission rcleaso point to the nearcst p,ropcrty lino: 150 Feet

Dstance from this facility's emission releaso point to the nearest off-propcrty structure: 142. Fcct

/. TECf,McAL INTORMATION INCLLDING STATE At{D EEDERALREG{IA-TORY REQITIREME{III
Ral*o* natstbehconElioterilh allqpluable ildc odledanltquldiorB @rdladar&u daimaPBR.

A. Is confi&ntial informarion submited and properly marted with this registration? YES 1/ NO

B. Is a proccss flow diagram or a proccss dcscription dtached? (sgg 106.4 cHEcKLlsr ) r' YES NO

C. Are emissions data and calculations for this claim atuched? YES , NO
D. Is information attached showing bow the gencrd requircment (IIIA]QLI0GD of the PBR is mer for

this registation? (PBBghesfli&tnay be upd, but oz opttoml) , YES NO

Note: Pleas be remit*d tlut if he lrcilities lised in rtis regtsWim oe afiject to he Mans Earirs,ans Cq & Trde pogrmt nder
i0 TAC Chmter l0l. Subchnter H. Divtsion 3. tlc owner/operdor of hexfeililiesm$ ps*ss NO, allo*ores equtudent to tte actual NO,
emissi ns frott hee faci li ti es.

E. Is information attached showing how thc rpccific PBR requircmctrts arc mct for this regi$r*ion? (Scc Attrhments)
eAn cnecU**.nay be usel but oe optiorul) t/ YES NO

F. Distancc from this facility's emission releaso point to the ncarest propcrty line: 3l5O (16.494) Foet

Distancc from this facility's emission roloaso point to the nearest off-propcrty structure: '142. Fcct

Nolc: In limiled cases, a ,rral, or AavW of the dle ad wlotoxfrrg lad us may be rcyesed dring tle teclmical rcvier or at he rcqrcst of ttt
TCFO Reslorul Ofice or local alr mllutlon confrol ororwtt dring ot htesfigation

VI, SIGNATIJRE FORREGXSTRATION

The signature below indicatcs that I have krowlcdge of the facts herein set forth and that tho same are tnE and conect to the bcst ofmy knowledge and bclief
I further statc that to the bcst of my knowledgo and bcliofl tbe frcility will satisS the conditions and limitations of the indicdcd pcrmit by rule. The facility
will operatein compliance with all regulations of tho Texas C,ommission on Environmenhl Qrulity and with U.S. Environmeotal Protcction Agency regutatiorx
governirgfirpollution. I

o*nf'45-4-
Vn tOPnS OTTIIE REChhATION - C.opies must bc scst as tisbd below. hoccsshg dcleyr mey ocor lf coptcs rrc not rcnt rs notcd.

u vho Whae Wcl
Permits Administative
Review (PAR) Section,

TCEQ

Rcgulrr, Certitrcd, Prtority Mril MC 16l, P.O. Box 130t7, Ausi4 Texas 7871l-3087
Hend Dclivcry, Overnight M.il MC 16l, 12100 Park 35 Circlc, Building F, First Flmr,
Rmm 1206, Austi4 Tc;os 78753

OR Frcslmilc (512)239-2123 (b Ul[olbvfcttih percoptes)

Originals - Form PI-Z Corc

Daa Form; all attrhments

Revenue Soctioa TCEQ Rcgulrr, Ccrtificd, Hority Mdl MC 214,P.O. Box 1308E, Austirq Texas 7871l-30t8
Hend Dcllvcry, Ovcrnigfrt Meil MC 2l4,l2lm Put 35 Circlc, Building A Third Flmr,

Austin, Tc:ras 7t753

Origind Money Order or Chcck
C,ory ofForm PI-7 and Coro

Data Form

Approp,riate TCEQ

regional offce
To find your rcgional offico addrcss, go to th TCEQ Wcb site at.l!!U{,Elgg..E!g;!gEJS or
call (512) 23$1250

Copy of Form PI-7, Core Data
Form, ard all athcbmcats

Appropriate local air
pollution conbol

To find your local air pollution conhol programs go to the TCEQ, APD Wcb site at
wuw.tnrcc.state.br.us/oermittinq/airrrnr. or call (5 l2) 239-1250

Copry of Form PI-7, Core Data
Fonn, and all atuchmcnt

Air& Washtpptiotions
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Executive Director, TCEQ
Permits Administrative Review Section
MC-161
P.O. Box 13087
Austirl Texas 7 87 I l-3087

Monday, Scptember 12, 2OOO

RECEIVED

sEP 2s2005

AIR & WASTE
APPUCATIONS TEAM

ll t,.S1"'
Reference: Notice of Deficiency letter, dated August 8, 2005, regarding Permit by Rule Registration

No. 76309 forthe Weber Farm (R1.IIM665385; CN602861528; Project No. I16572),
located at Wrightsboro, Gonzales County, Texas.

Subject: Re-submiual ofPI-7 package and attachments for 30 TAC; Chapter 106 $106.161
(Related to Animal Feeding Operations) & $ 106.494 @elated to Pathological
Incinerators for animal carcass disposal) Permits by Rule.

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please accept the enclosed copy of the PI-7 Application and associated forms for PBR's 106.16l &
1M.494, which are being re-zubmitted in response to the above referenced NOD, for authorizations
related to a Animal Feeding Operatioq to be called the "Weber Farm', located at Wrightsboro, Cronzales
County, Texas.

The operation will consist of the construction of (a) 44' x 420'broiler breeder dry litter pullet houses,
feed tanks and a pathological incinerator to manage bird mortality.

PROCESS DESCRIPTIONS:
tbt

PBR 106.tfi- The poultry operation to be conducted on this site will consist of the above mentioned
houses. Each house will accommodate 13,500 broiler breeder chicks to be raised and
transferred to breeder facilities after a twenty-two week growout cycle (2 per year).

Activities associated with the growout will include the delivery of the chicks from the
hatchery, transfer of feed from delivery trucks, incineration of the mortalit% and harvest
of the chicks for transfer to breeder farms. Following harvest of the chicks the wase will
be removed from the houses and sold or given away for beneficial reuse (nutrient and
fiber) to be applied at agronomic rates on 4gricultural properties and enterprises in the
atea.

PBR 106.494- A Model 3G2 nBurn Easy' incinerator, manufactured by R & K Incinerators, Decatur,
IN, as listed on the TCEQ list of registered incinerators updded 8115105, under the "Tier
One" units. The Model 30-2 is a two-stage, diesel fired unit with an 8' stack height and a
70 lb. per hour rated incineration capacity.

Related to the profitability margins for an operation ofthis type, expected mortality rates
must be maintained at <3%o, most ofwhich occurs during the first three weeks of age
when the chicks weigh less than 12 oz. each. Considering the 70Ib. penhouriqgheraticn
rate of the Model 3o-2,if 3%mortalrty occurs at the point *nt tn, i+,OfiF$E€ll@
12 oz. each there would bc 1,215 lbs. to incinerate. Since this 3% snoubffi2ry2'6f

Air& WasbApplications
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over a,hr* *Oeriod while the average bird weight rO, be less than 12 oz., the
maximum load on the incinerator, considering2l eigtrt hour days for daylight only
incineration would yield an average incineration rate of 7.23lbs. per hour.

The incinerator location is375'from the northwest property line and 425' from the
northeast property line.

Based on these consideration the operation complies with 30 TAC; Chapter 106,
Subchapter V $106.4%(aX3), related to definitions; 30 TAC; Chapter 106, Subchapter V
$106.494O)(I)(A-C), (EXiD and (F), related to design requirements and setbacks; and
shall be operated in accordance with 30 TAC; Chapter 106, Subchapter V $106.494
(bX2XA-F) related to operdional conditions.

In accordance with the NOD notification referenced above, there is no resubmittal of the $100.00
application fee which was paid by 'Weber Farm check No. 1009' when the applications were originally
srbmitted.

Thank you for you patience on this matter.

RespectfullS

^h"w/,/,r,
(l) Executive Director, TCEQ, Permits Administrative Review Sectio4 MC-161, P.O. Box
13087, AustirL Tqras 78711-3087

enc: PI-7 Application Form
PBR 106.4 Applicability Checklist
TCEQ list of registered incinerators, updated 08/15/05

file

Received
stP 2s2005
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Teres Commlsdon on Envlronmcntd Qudity
REGISTRATION F1OR PERMITS BY RT'LE

F1ORMPI-7

Ovcrvlcr
Facilitics that may rclcase air codaminan$ clvca in small amormts, uo rcgulod by thc Toos Coomission oo Esyironmcntal Quality (TCEQ) undcr its air pcrmit
rulcs. Frcilitics lbat do not cmit a "sigpificaf mrouot of air cmt -incos (as dcfimd by nrlcs) may claim a Pcrmit by Rulc (PtsR) prior to coosttr-'ig a rw
facilityormakingcbangcstomcxisingfeility. APBR.claimmustm€ctboth6cgcffialaodspocifcroquircmcntsinTitle30TepsAdministrativcCodeChaoter
106(30TACChaotert06Ihtdocsmtroquircano<tcnsivotechDicdreview. TbTCEQalsohasaRefcrmTaHcsvsihHctoassistyouinddrminirysroc
of tho ottcr stalc or fedcral roquircments you may nocd to tnow (rc" 'How to Cmtact ttc TCEQ" bclow for wcb sitcs). If a facility o sitc nccds to esablish
a fodcralty cnforccablc c,misim limit, a sprarc ccrtificarim form is rcquircd- Rcfcr !o 30 TAC E 106.6 fa more informtion

A PBR ney bc drnncd rhcn bolh ttc follorlng cordltionr erc nct
l. The facility mects ell aflirxblc cligitility rcquircmcot of39J4g-$-!!4 Tbc rcquircmcats ircludc a limit on thc amormt of mual cmissions b lcss

thatr fe&ral pcrmit oafur sourcc lcvck, aod contiouing complimc with all scdc and fodoral rcguldions.
2^ The facility mcets ell applicaHc conditions of mo tr morc indivi&El PBRs containcd in S0lAOChep1iLl06 Thcsc rcquircmcm may spocify &sign

rcquirements fo ccrtain frilities, pro&rction or mslcrial usc limits, md opcruioal rcstictions.

To ddm e PBR,youdruld:
I . rEad tto rcquiremcats of 30 TAC 6 I 06 .4 and tto spocific PBR you want to claim;

2^ dst€mire if ttc fscility mccts dl 6c cligitility rcqutuqncots offQl{Qj-llSg
3. determinc iftbo feility mccts dl ttc appliceblc requiremcnts of tbc spocilic PBR;

4. bcgin constrrctioa immodialely if fu facility mccts tto rcquiremcats ofJ0JAC-$-1064 and thc PBR do6 rcl rpquirr
5. bcgin constrrction uficn tto Form PI-7 and attrhmcnts arro submitted to ttc TCEQ if tho PBR rcquires regisnado4 bot doca mt roquire site ap,poval; or
6. do mt bcgin constnrction umil pu rc rctifid bD, trc TCEQ if ttc spocific PBR rcquircs rcgisration "nd writtcn sitc approval.

If you ue atrcaey oecruing, you still rd air authrization. You should bcgin siepc to sock an arlfiorization as $on as you bocome awarc that this
requircocnt apflies to you.

Dirccttots I. Ca nplete he FormPI-7. 2. U* hgtructtors as nee&d

- El,

Qucrtion Who Phonc Wcb

TCEQ PBR Rulcs Air Permits Division (st2)239-12s0 www.tnrcc.stale.tx.uJoord/ruledindxchao.html# I 06 or

Revenrc S€ction Financial Adminisuation (5t2)2394260 CICEQ Mail Code l8l)

Core Dda Form RequiremenB Cental Registry (512) 239-st7s www.tnrcc.state.b<.us/oermiftin g/oroiectVcr

Form PI-7 Requirements Air Permits Divisioa (st2)239-t2s0 www.tnrcc.state.tx.uCrermittinq/airrrm

Reccitr ad lnitial Review Permits Administrative
Review @AR) Section

(5 r 2) 239-s160 www.tnrcc.sbte.bcuJocrmittinq/r e/par

PBR Guidanc€ and ChaHi$s Air Permits Division (st2)239-t2s0 www.tnrcc.state.tx.uJmrmittinc/airp€rrn/nsr rermityexemot.htm

Confi &ntial Information Office of Lcgal Scrviccs writtcn rcquests CICEQ Mail Code 173)

Emissions Cap and Tra&
Prcgram

Boking & Trading Tcaq
Air Pcrmis Division

(5r2)239-r2ss www.tnrcc. statc.b<.udocrmittinq/airGrm/bankinc

Fcderal Operating Permits Opcraing Fcrmit Section

Air Pcrmits Division

(512)239-t2s0 www.tnrcc.state.tx.udocrmittinoy'airmrm

Smsl I Busiress Assistancc Small Busincss and Local

Crovcrnment Assi stanco

(800)447-n27 www.tr rcc. sate.ur uJex€c/sbea/sblqahtml

f ,TCBQ fr22ll PI-7 - RcgHIm lrr Pcrub by Rub (Rrl*dtrdnnQ
\-/ttrb foru b frr ur by ..lrc.r -+J..t t rh qldf, p.raf rcCdrtDqfr .d nry bc rcrtcd pa{rdcrlt (A,PIrc 5arD

Received
sEP zgz[}()5 
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rExAs N(JRAL REsouRcE coNsERyArron "fi^*onAIR PERI}IITS IDIVISION

O*r*, Name: Joe 

-TrrLE 30 TAc $ 106'4 'QIII.K{EE.K'APPLI.ABILITY cEEcKLrsr

Checklist completed by: lvlarvin Snow Date: 06,116105

Facility T!,pe: Broiler Breoder Pula farm with dual chamber hcineraror for mortalitv disposal
Permi(s) by ruIe claimed: 30 TAC Chapter $106: 106.16l ad 106.494

Project Description (inclding equipmeng materials, and bridprocess description): Th frrm will be made up of (4) 44' x 420'drv
liuer pullet houses housing 13,500 prllets per horse for a total of 54,000 bfuds @(2) 22 wd.cycledyear. The'Burn Eas5f modcl

30-2 dual chamber incineralor has the capacity to incirerate 400 lb6 of poultry carcasses furing a five-hour cycle with temperatures

in th primary cbamber at 1,325-1,+00 degrees and temperamre in the secondary chamber at 1600 deg€es frrenheit

List the maximum annual emission rates in TONS PERYEAR 'NO CALCIII.ANONS

co NO, VOC

PM SO, Other

The following questions require a *Yes" or "No" answer to be indicated for this permit by rule claim:

.d Title 30 TAC $ 106.a(e)(5): Current Permit by Rule Rcquirements

@N" llave you checked to determine if this exempt project is being claimed under the orrent version of 30 TAC 106?

If "Yes", continue to next question
If 'No", please contact the TNRCC Air Permits Division for a copy of the ctnent prmit by mle to be claimed

l. Tifle 30 TAC $ 106.a(eX7): Permit by nrle pmhibition check

"*@ Are there any air permits under the same a@ount containing permit conditions which prohibit or restrict the use of
p€rmits by rule?
If "No", continue to next question
If 'Yes", permits by mle mry not be used or their uv must meet the restrictions of the prmit.
A new permit or prmit onen&nent may be required-
Listpmilrunrter$):

C Title 30 TAC $ 106.a@): Cirtunventbn check

Title 30 fAC S 1M.4(b) states oNo person shall circrnwent by artificial limitations the requirements of $ I 16.l 10 of this title
(cwering permitting).o Circtnvention by ttificial limitations may include but is not limited to:
A. dividing a complete project into septate segnents to circrmvent $lM.a@)(I) limits;
B. claiming feed or production rates below the physical capacity of the project's equipment in order to begin constrtcting

facilities before a permit or prmit anen&nent is apprwedforfull scale operations, particrlarly when the unit will not be

economicallyviable at less than permitted capcity;
C. claiming a limited chemical list in order to begin constntctingfacilities before a permit or permit anendment ls apprwedfor

additional chemicals, poticttloly when the unit will not be economically viable until the dditianal dtemicals te authorized

"*@ Does your project meet any of the criteria listed above?
If "No", continue to next ntle question
If "Yes", a permit by ntle may not be claimed

Rece.vr*-',i
sEP 2e 2005

TITIRCt-10150 (RcY. &!2(m) A[&U{asEAPpliaullli



D. Title 30 TAC g 106.a(c) and (d): OU-"" with ell kles

Will the facility comply with all nrles and regulations of the TNRCC, the irrem ofthe Texas Ctean Air Act, and ary local
permitting or registration requirements?
If "Yes", continue to nert rule question
If "No", a permit by rtle may not be claimed

E Title 30 TAC $ 106.a(e)(1): Emission limits check

The ruximum emissions from all facilities at the site, including this perrnit by ruls glaim, are less than 25 tpy of any
contaminanL
If the otswer to this questions is "Yes", nofurther rcview is needed to complete this checklist-
Forward all information needed to verify lnur permit by rule claim to the TNRCC.
If "No", this checklist conot be uvd Please complete the stmdod 30 TAC { 106.4 Applicability ChecHist

Receive*
sEP 2e 2005
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fouQ fncinerators tPet CremaQies

The following list is NOT an endorsement for or against any incinerator manufacturer or its products. This list is

^ NOT comprehensive. It identifies only those models which have recently registered with the TCEQ. The vast.-\( )najority of incinerator manufacturers in the U.S. are NOT reflected in this list. Their products may meet allvrequirements of 30 TAC $ 106.494 (poultry incinerators) or 30 TAC $ I 16 (commercial pet crematories). Inclusion
on this list is NOT a pre-approval. Each poultry incinerator must be reeistered with the TCEQ using Form PI-7
BEFORE start ofconstruction. Each commercial pet crematory must be permluet[ by the TCEQ @orm PI-l) prior
to start of construction. Questions? Please contact IvIr. Sean O'Brien at (512) 239-1137 or
sobrien@tceq. state.b<. us.

Tier I - 1600" F with 0.5 second residence time

Advanced Combustion Systems, Bellinghun, WA, (800) 445-0243, info@acs-acs.com. ilwv.acs-acs.com
Mode I : CA400 Q 00 lb s/hr) (CONDWONAL APPROVAL)

B&L Cremation Systems, Inrgo, FL, (800) 622-541l, blcremsvs@nol.com. www.blcremationsystems.com
Models: BLP sAOn50 (I50lbs/hr); BLP 5Nyl00 (1N lbs/hr)

Cravford Equipment and Engineering, Orlando, FL, (800) 228-0884, samaee@.crowfordequipment.com. wyw.crav'fordequipment.com
Models: C500P O5 lbs/hr); CTNP (l50lbs/hr); CB4N (I00lbs/hr) (Gas Fired); CI000H (l50lbs/hr); CBSM etn bs/hr)

Industrial Equipment & hg., Orlando, FL, (800) 327-2831, tallev{dmatw.com. www.ieeco.com
Models: IE43PP2 (I50lbilhr); IE43PPJ 05 lbilhr)

National Incinerator, Inc., Corsicana, TX , (800) 544-0661, ??plflce@lational-inc www.national-incinerator.com

n 
Models: DV-|0fiX (l0O lbs/hr) (NG/dievl); 2H4GM (<IN lbdhr) (NG/diesel)

VPrrnr*, DiversiJied Manufacturing Corp., lfiltiansprt, PA, (570) 327-2802, pennram@pennram.com. wwy.pennram.com
Model E-75 (165 lbs/hr)

R & K Incinerator, Decatur, IN, (800) 233-1163E> Modek: 30-3A, 3L2 (70lbilld: 36 (diferent door) @iexl); 18 Qdentical to Model 36,except PCC snaller volune)

The rm Te c, Tu al ati n, OR, (8 00) 2 9 2 -9 I 6 3, the rm t e c@ e ar t h I i nk. n e t, www. th e rm te c. com
Mo&ls: SI8 (65 lbs/hr); S27 O0lbskr); G8P (I0O lbdld; G-l2P-l (165 lbilhr); c-20P (200lblhr)

Va I co, O H, (8 00) 9 gVA LC O, te rry@.valcom pan i e s. com. www.va I com pan i e s. co m
Mode I 7 2 3 0 (identical to R&K Incinerator Mdel 3 6)

Tier 2 - 1400" F with 0.25 second residence time

National Incinerator, Inc.
Mode I 2 H 4 4-M (NG/di e se l)

R & K Incinerator
Model 367 (70lbs/hr)

Shenandoah Mfg. Co, Inc.,Harrisonburg, VA, (918) 825-9575, sale@noilemfo.net. www.shenmfg.com
Models: AI0-2G-TX (50lbs/hr) NG); AI2-ZG-TX NG) Received
Model 8436 Qdentical to R&K Incinerator Model j67) srP 2e2005

Document located @ hro://home.tnroc.state.tx.uvoermittine/airperm/Lsr permibffiles/multryincin fit$Wa&trppligtigffi
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